## RESOLUTION 2023 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE TO RATIFY 113<sup>TH</sup> GENERAL ASSEMBLY HOUSE BILL 1557 AND SENATE BILL 1557 AND APPROVE THE CHANGES AS THE OFFICIAL CHARTER.

WHEREAS, the Town of Ashland City had requested that the Tennessee Legislature make modifications to its Charter pursuant to Resolution 2022-03; Resolution 2023-05 and Resolution 2023-10; and

WHEREAS, modifications were presented to the State Legislature and approved through House Bill 1557 and Senate Bill 2927 including 2 amendments which was signed and approved by Governor Bill Lee on April 25, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Ashland City hereby ratifies said amendment to the Charter and accepts the final version with amendments as the official charter for the Town of Ashland City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, that the revised Charter as approved by House Bill 1557 and Senate Bill 2927 including all amendments and attached hereto is hereby ratified and approved as the official Town of Ashland City Charter.

We, the City Council, meeting in Regular Session on this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023 move for the adoption of the Resolution as set out above.

Voting in Favor	Voting Against
Attest:	
Mayor	Interim City Recorder